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Dear Mr. Melendez:

The State requests approval of the enclosed amendment #18-0013 to the Title XIX
(Medicaid) State Plan for non-institutional services to be effective January 1, 2018 (Appendix ).
This amendment is being submitted based on enacted legislation. A summary of the plan
amendment is provided in Appendix II.

The State of New York reimburses these services through the use of rates that are
consistent with and promote efficiency, economy, and quality of care and are sufficient to enlist
enough providers so that care and services are available under the plan at least to the extent
that such care and services are available to the general population in the geographic area as
required by §1902(a)(30) of the Social Security Act and 42 CFR §447.204.

Copies of pertinent sections of enacted legislation are enclosed for your information
(Appendix Il). A copy of the public notice of this plan amendment, which was given in the New
York State Register on April 26, 2017, is also enclosed for your information (Appendix V). In
addition, responses to the five standard funding questions are also enclosed (Appendix V).

If you have any questions regarding this State Plan Amendment submission, please do
not hesitate to contact John E. Ulberg, Jr., Medicaid Chief Financial Officer, Division of Finance
and Rate Setting, Office of Health Insurance Programs at (518) 474-6350.
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Attachment 4.19-B

New York
1

Physician Services

Fee Schedules are developed by the Department of Health and approved by the Division of the
Budget.

For primary care and specialty physicians meeting the eligibility and practice criteria of and enrolled
in the HIV Enhanced Fees for Physicians (HIV-EFP) program, and the Preferred Physicians and
Children’s program (PPAC), fees for visits are based on the Products of Ambulatory Care (PAC)
structure: fees are based on recipient diagnosis, service location and visit categories which reflect
the average amount of physician time and resources for that level of visit. The PAC fee structure
incorporates a regional adjustment for upstate and downstate physicians. Reimbursement for the
initial and subsequent prenatal care and postpartum visit for MOMS is based on the Products of
Ambulatory Care (PAC) rate structure. Reimbursement for delivery only services and total obstetrical
services for physicians enrolled in MOMS is fixed at 90% of the fees paid by private insurers.
Ancillary services and procedures performed during a visit must be claimed in accordance with the
regular Medicaid fee schedule described in the first paragraph above. HIV-EFP, PPAC and MOMS
fees were developed by the Department of Health and approved by the Division of the Budget. For
services provided on and after June 1, 2003, a single fee, regionally adjusted (upstate and
downstate) and based on program specific average cost per visit shall be established for the HIV-EFP
and PPAC programs, respectively, and shall be paid for each visit. Visits for these programs shall be
categorized according to the evaluation and management codes within the CPT-4 coding structure.

Effective September 1, 2012, reimbursement will be provided to physicians for breastfeeding health
education and counseling services. Physicians must be currently registered and licensed by the State
in accordance with 42 CFR 440.60(a) and also International Board Certified Lactation Consultants
(IBCLC). Date of implementation will occur on the first day of the month following 30 days after
Federal approval of this provision of the State Plan.

Effective January 1, 2018 reimbursement will be provided to outpatient clinics of general hospitals
(outpatient clinic) and diagnostic and treatment centers (D&TC) for primary care practitioners who
provide home visit primary care services to a patient who is unable to leave his or her residence to
receive services at the outpatient clinic or D&TC without unreasonable difficulty due to
circumstances, including but not limited to, clinical impairment.

1. The patient must have a pre-existing clinical relationship with the outpatient clinic or
D&TC, or with the health care professional providing the service.

2. The primary care practitioner must be employed by either the outpatient clinic or D&TC
and acting at the direction of that provider.

3. These services are provided by a primary care practitioner which includes the following:
physician, physician assistant, nurse practitioner or licensed midwife.

4. Primary care services are defined as services ordinarily provided to patients on-site at the
outpatient clinic or D&TC and are not home care services defined in subdivision one of
section thirty-six hundred two of this chapter or the professional services enumerated in
subdivision two of such section.

TN#: #18-0013 Approval Date:

Supersedes TN#: _ #12-0016 Effective Date:
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SUMMARY
SPA #18-0013

This State Plan Amendment provides a physician payment to outpatient clinics of
general hospitals and diagnostic and treatment centers for primary care practitioner
services provided in a patient’s residence to a patient unable to leave his or her
residence to receive services, without unreasonable difficulty, when these services are
primary care services that would be provided in a traditional office visit setting.

The opportunity to treat a patient in his or her own home allows primary care
practitioners the ability to treat patients, that are unable to leave his or her residence
without unreasonable difficulty, more effectively and efficiently. These patients will have
better access to medical care and, as a result, Medicaid will see a reduction in costs
related to ambulance transportation, emergency department visits and inpatient service
admissions.
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SPA 18-0013

Public Health Law Section 2803

* 11. Notwithstanding any provision of this article, or any rule or
regulation under this article to the contrary, the commissioner shall
allow outpatient clinics of general hospitals and diagnostic and
tfreatment centers to provide off-site primary care services that are:

(a) primary care services ordinarily provided to patients on-site at
the outpatient c¢linic or diagnostic and treatment center and are not
home care services defined in subdivision one of section thirty-six
hundred two of this chapter or the professional services enumerated in
subdivision two of such section;

(b) provided by a primary care professional to a patient with a
pre-existing clinical relationship with the outpatient clinic or
diagnosis and treatment center, or with the health care professional
providing the service; and '

(¢) provided to a patient who is unable to leave his or her residence
to receive services at the outpatient clinic or diagnostic and treatment
center without unreasonable difficulty due to circumstances, including
but not limited to, clinical impairment.

Nothing in this subdivision shall preclude a federally qualified
health center from providing off-site services in accordance with
department regulations.
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Miscellaneous Notices/Hearings

NYS Register/April 26, 2017

(Susquehanna River), Wysox Township, Bradford County, Pa. Ap-
plication for rencwal of surface water withdrawal ol up to 0.999 mgd
(peak day) (Docket No. 20130304).

5. Project Sponsor and Facility: Chesapeake Appalachia, LLC
(Wyalusing Creek). Rush Township, Susquehanna County, Pa. Ap-
plication for surface water withdrawal of up to 0.715 mgd (peak day).

6. Project Sponsor and Facility: DS Services of America, Inc., Clay
Township, Lancaster County, Pa. Application for groundwater with-
drawal of up to 0.028 mgd (30-day average) from existing Well 4.

7. Project Sponsor and Facility: DS Services of America, Inc., Clay
Township, Lancaster County, Pa. Application for groundwater with-
drawal of up to 0.042 mgd (30-day average) from existing Well 5,

8. Project Sponsor and Facility: Ephrata Area Joint Authority,
Ephrata Borough, Lancaster County, Pa. Application for modification
to request a combined withdrawal limit for Well 1, Cocalico Creek,
and Mountain Home Springs of 2.310 mgd (30-day average) (Docket
No. 20110902).

9. Project Sponsor and Facility: Equipment Transport, LLC
(Susquehanna River), Great Bend Township, Susquehanna County,
Pa. Application lor rencwal of surlace water withdrawal of up to 1.000
mgd (peak day) (Docket No. 20130613).

10. Project Sponsor and Facility: Kraft Heinz Foods Company,
Town of Campbell, Steuben County, N.Y. Application for renewal of
groundwater withdrawal of up to 0.432 mgd (30-day average) trom
Well 3 (Docket No. 19860203).

11. Project Sponsor and Facility: Mount Joy Borough Authority,
Mount Joy Borough, Lancaster County, Pa. Application for modifica-
tion to request a reduction of the maximum instantaneous rate for Well
3 from the previously approved rate of 1,403 gpm to 778 gpm and
revise the passby to be consistent with current Commission policy
(Docket No. 20070607). The previously approved withdrawal rate of
1.020 mgd (30-day average) will remain unchanged.

12. Project Sponsor: P.H. Glatfelter Company. Project Facility:
Paper/Pulp Mill and Cogen Operations (Codorus Creek), Spring
Grove Borough, York County, Pa. Application for renewal of surface
water withdrawal of up to 16.000 mgd (peak day) (Docket No.
19860602).

13. Project Sponsor: P.H. Glatfelter Company. Project Facility:
Paper/Pulp Mill and Cogen Opcrations, Spring Grove Borough, York
County, Pa. Application for renewal of consumptive water use of up to
0.900 mgd (peak day) (Docket No. 19860602).

14. Project Sponsor and Facility: Ransch Creek Land, L.P., Porter
Township, Schuylkill County, Pa. Application for renewal of ground-
water withdrawal of up to 0.100 mgd (30-day average) from Pit #21
(Docket No. 20120612).

15. Project Sponsor and Facility: Repsol Oil & Gas USA, LLC
(Towanda Creek), Franklin Township, Bradford County, Pa. Applica-
tion for renewal ol surface waler withdrawal of up to 1.000 mgd (peak
day) (Docket No. 20130311).

16. Project Sponsor and Facility: Spring Township Water Authority,
Spring Township, Centre County, Pa. Application for groundwater
withdrawal of up to 0.499 mgd (30-day average) from Cerro Well.

17. Project Sponsor: Talen Energy Corporation. Project Facility:
Royal Manchester Golf Links, East Manchester Township, York
County, Pa. Minor modification to add new sources (Wells PW-1 and
PW-0) to existing consumptive usc approval (Docket No. 20060604).
The previously approved consumptive use quantity of 0.360 mgd
(peak day) will remain unchanged.

18. Project Sponsor: Talen Energy Corporation. Project Facility:
Royal Manchester Golf Links, East Manchester Township, York
County, Pa. Application for groundwater withdrawal of up to 0.145
mgd (30-day average) from Well PW-1.

19. Project Sponsor: Talen Energy Corporation. Project Facility:
Royal Manchester Golf Links, East Manchester Township, York
County, Pa. Application for groundwater withdrawal of up to 0.298
mgd (30-day average) from Well PW-06.

20. Project Sponsor and Facility: Warren Marcellus LLC (Susque-
hanna River), Washington Township, Wyoming County, Pa. Applica-
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tion for renewal of surface water withdrawal of up to 0.999 mgd (peak
day) (Docket No. 20130305).

21. Project Sponsor and Facility: Village of Waverly, Tioga County,
N.Y. Application for groundwater withdrawal of up to 0.320 mgd (30-
day average) from Well 1.

22. Project Sponsor and Facility: Village of Waverly, Tioga County,
N.Y. Application for groundwater withdrawal of up to 0.480 mgd (30-
day average) from Well 2,

23. Project Sponsor and Facility: Village of Waverly, Tioga County,
N.Y. Application for groundwater withdrawal of up to 0.470 mgd (30-
day average) from Well 3.

Projects Scheduled for Action Involving a Diversion:

1. Project Sponsor and Facility: City of DuBois, Union Township,
Clearfield County, Pa. Application for modification to the diversion
from Anderson Creek Reservoir by expansion of the existing service
area as a result of interconnection and bulk water supply to Falls Creek
Borough Municipal Authority (Docket No. 20060304).

2. Project Sponsor: Seneca Resources Corporation. Project Facility:
Impoundment 1, receiving groundwater from Seneca Resources
Corporation Wells 5H and 6H and Clermont Wells 1, 2, North 2, 3,
and 4, Norwich and Sergeant Townships, McKean County, Pa. Ap-
plication for modification to add four additional sources (Clermont
North Well 1, Clermont North Well 3, Clermont South Well 7, and
Clermont South Well 10) and increase the into-basin diversion from
the Ohio River Basin by an additional 1.044 mgd (peak day), for a
total of up to 3.021 mgd (peak day) (Docket No. 20141216).

Opportunity to Appear and Comment:

Interested parties may appear at the hearing to offer comments to
the Commission on any project, request or proposal listed above. The
presiding otficer reserves the right to limit oral statements in the inter-
est of time and to otherwise control the course of the hearing.
Guidelines for the public hearing will be posted on the Commission’s
website, www.srbc.net, prior to the hearing for review. The presiding
officer reserves the right to modify or supplement such guidelines at
the hearing. Written comments on any project, request or proposal
listed above may also be mailed to Mr, Jason Oyler, General Counsel,
Susquehanna River Basin Commission, 4423 North Front Street, Har-
risburg, Pa. 17110-1788, or submitted electronically through
www.srbe.net/pubinfo/publicparticipation.htm. Comments mailed or
clectronically submitted must be reccived by the Commission on or
before May 22, 2017, to be considered.

AUTHORITY: Pub. L. 91-575, 84 Stat. 1509 et seq., 18 CFR Parts
806, 807, and 808,

Dated: April 6, 2017.
Stephanie L. Richardson
Secretary to the Commission.

PUBLIC NOTICE
Department of Civil Service
PURSUANT to the Open Meetings Law, the New York State Civil
Service Commission hereby gives public notice of the following:

Please take notice that the regular monthly meeting of the State
Civil Service Commission for May 2017 will be conducted on May 9
and May 10 commencing at 10:00 a.m. This meeting will be conducted
at NYS Media Services Center, Suite 146, South Concourse, Empire
State Plaza, Albany, NY with live coverage available at https://
WWWw.cs.1y.gov/commission/.

For further information, contact: Office of Commission Opera-
tions, Department of Civil Service, Empire State Plaza, Agency Bldg.
1, Albany, NY 12239, (518) 473-6598

PUBLIC NOTICE
Department of Health

Pursuant to 42 CFR Section 447.205, the Department of Health
hereby gives public notice of the following:

The Department of Health proposes to amend the Title XIX
(Medicaid) State Plan for non-institutional services to provide
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reimbursement for services provided in accordance with Public Health
Law section 2803(11). The following changes are proposed:

Non-Institutional Services

Subject to the availability of Federal Financial Participation, effec-
tive on or after May 1, 2017, Medicaid reimbursement will be avail-
able to hospitals and diagnostic and treatment centers for primary care
practitioners providing off-site primary care services to Medicaid
recipients. These off-site services are primary care services that are
ordinarily provided to patients on-site at the hospital outpatient clinic
(OPD) or diagnostic and treatment center (DTC) and are not home
care services. These services are provided by a primary care practi-
tioner to a Medicaid recipient (patient) with a pre-existing clinical re-
lationship with the OPD or DTC and the patient is unable to leave his
or her residence to receive services without unreasonable difficulty
dne to circumstances such as clinical impairment.

There is no additional estimated annual change to gross Medicaid
expenditures as a result of the proposed amendment.

The public is invited to review and comment on this proposed State
Plan Amendment. Copies of which will be available for public review
on the Department’s website at http://www.health.ny.gov/regulations/
state_plans/status.

Copies of the proposed State Plan Amendments will be on file in
each local (county) social services district and available for public
review.

For the New York City district, copies will be available at the fol-
lowing places:

New York County
250 Church Street
New York, New York 10018

Queens County, Queens Center
3220 Northern Boulevard
Long Island City, New York 11101

Kings County, Falton Center
114 Willoughby Street
Brooklyn, New York 11201

Bronx County, Tremont Center
1916 Monterey Avenue
Bronx, New York 10457

Richmond County, Richmond Center
95 Central Avenue, St. George
Staten Island, New York 10301

For further tnformation and to review and comment, please contact:
Department of Health, Division of Finance and Rate Setting, 99
Washington Ave., One Commerce Plaza, Suite 1460, Albany, NY
12210, spa_inquiries@health.ny.gov

PUBLIC NOTICE
Office of Mental Health and Department of Health

Pursuant to 42 CFR Section 447.205, the Office of Mental Health
and the Department of Health hercby give public notice of the
following:

The Office of Mental Health and the Department of Health propose
to amend the Title XIX (Medicaid) State Plan for institutional services
related to temporary rate adjustments to Article 28 Hospitals that are
undergoing a closure, merger, consolidation, acquisition or restructur-
ing of themselves or other health care providers. These payments are
currently authorized by current State statutory and regulatory
provisions. The following changes are proposed:

Additional temporary rate adjustments have been reviewed and ap-
proved for the following hospital:

« Champlain Valley Physicians Hospital Medical Center

The aggregate payment amounts total up to $1,450,852 for the pe-
riod May 1, 2017 through March 31, 2018.

The aggregate payment amounts total up to $981,422 for the period
April 1, 2018 through March 31, 2019.

The aggregate payment amounts total up to $660,708 for the period
April 1, 2019 through March 31, 2020.

The public is invited to review and comment on this proposed State
Plan Amendment. A copy of which will be available for public review
on the Department of Health’s website at http://www.health.ny.gov/
regulations/state_plans/status.

A copy of the proposed State Plan Amendment will be on file in
each local (county) social services district and available for public
review.

For the New York City district, copies will also be available at the
following places:

New York County
250 Church Street
New York, New York 10018

Queens County, Queens Center
3220 Northern Boulevard
Long Island City, New York 11101

Kings County, Fulton Center
114 Willoughby Street
Brooklyn, New York 11201

Bronx County, Tremont Center
1916 Monterey Avenue
Bronx, New York 10457

Richmond County, Richmond Center
95 Central Avenue, St. George
Staten Island, New York 10301

For further information and to review and comment, please contact:
Department of Health, Division of Finance and Rate Selting, 99
Washington Ave., One Commerce Plaza, Suite 1460, Albany, NY
12210, spa_inquiries@health.ny.gov

PUBLIC NOTICE
Department of State
F-2017-0013
Date of Issuance —April 26, 2017

The New York State Department of State (DOS) is required by
Federal regulations to provide timely public notice for the activities
described below, which are subject to the consistency provisions of
the Federal Coastal Zone Management Act of 1972, as amended.

The applicant has certified that the proposed activity complies with
and will be conducted in a manner consistent with the approved New
York State Coastal Management Program (NYSCMP). The applicant’s
consistency certification and accompanying public information and
data are available for inspection at the New York State Department of
State olfices located at One Commerce Plaza, 99 Washinglon Avenuce,
in Albany, New York.

In F-2017-0013, “Roberto Clemente State Park North Shoreline
and Upland Improvements”, the applicant or NYS Office of Parks and
Recreation and Historic Preservation (OPRHP), is proposing to
stabilize the shoreline through implementation of various upland
improvements in the northern portion of the 25 acre Roberto Clemente
State Park, located along the Harlem River in the Bronx, NY. The
project includes installation of approximately 1,160 feet of rock revet-
mentand 170 feet of living shoreline, relocation of storm water outlets,
and rehabilitation and relocation of a concrete floating dock. Upland
improvements include new ball fields, landscaping, and pedestrian
pathways. The park is located on the eastern shore of the Harlem River
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NON-INSTITUTIONAL SERVICES
State Plan Amendment #18-0013

CMS Standard Funding Questions

The following questions are being asked and should be answered in relation to all
payments made to all providers reimbursed pursuant to a methodology described in
Attachment 4.19-B of the state plan. For SPAs that provide for changes to payments for
clinic or outpatient hospital services or for enhanced or supplemental payments to
physician or other practitioners, the questions must be answered for all payments made
under the state plan for such service.

1. Section 1903(a)(1) provides that Federal matching funds are only
available for expenditures made by States for services under the approved
State plan. Do providers receive and retain the total Medicaid
expenditures claimed by the State (includes normal per diem,
supplemental, enhanced payments, other) or is any portion of the
payments returned to the State, local governmental entity, or any other
intermediary organization? If providers are required to return any portion
of payments, please provide a full description of the repayment process.
Include in your response a full description of the methodology for the
return of any of the payments, a complete listing of providers that return a
portion of their payments, the amount or percentage of payments that are
returned and the disposition and use of the funds once they are returned
to the State (i.e., general fund, medical services account, etc.).

Response: Providers do retain the payments made pursuant to this amendment.
However, this requirement in no way prohibits the public provider, including county
providers, from reimbursing the sponsoring local government for appropriate
expenses incurred by the local government on behalf of the public provider. The
State does not regulate the financial relationships that exist between public health
care providers and their sponsoring governments, which are extremely varied and
complex. Local governments may provide direct and/or indirect monetary subsidies
to their public providers to cover on-going unreimbursed operational expenses and
assure achievement of their mission as primary safety net providers. Examples of
appropriate expenses may include payments to the local government which include
reimbursement for debt service paid on a provider's behalf, reimbursement for
Medicare Part B premiums paid for a provider's retirees, reimbursement for
contractually required health benefit fund payments made on a provider's behalf,
and payment for overhead expenses as allocated per federal Office of Management
and Budget Circular A-87 regarding Cost Principles for State, Local, and Indian Tribal
Governments. The existence of such transfers should in no way negate the
legitimacy of these facilities' Medicaid payments or result in reduced Medicaid federal
financial participation for the State. This position was further supported by CMS in
review and approval of SPA 07-07C when an on-site audit of these transactions for
New York City's Health and Hospitals Corporation was completed with satisfactory
results.



2. Section 1902(a)(2) provides that the lack of adequate funds from local
sources will not result in lowering the amount, duration, scope, or quality
of care and services available under the plan. Please describe how the
state share of each type of Medicaid payment (normal per diem,
supplemental, enhanced, other) is funded. Please describe whether the
state share is from appropriations from the legislature to the Medicaid
agency, through intergovernmental transfer agreements (IGTs), certified
public expenditures (CPEs), provider taxes, or any other mechanism used
by the state to provide state share. Note that, if the appropriation is not
to the Medicaid agency, the source of the state share would necessarily be
derived through either through an IGT or CPE. In this case, please identify
the agency to which the funds are appropriated. Please provide an
estimate of total expenditure and State share amounts for each type of
Medicaid payment. If any of the non-federal share is being provided using
IGTs or CPEs, please fully describe the matching arrangement including
when the state agency receives the transferred amounts from the local
governmental entity transferring the funds. If CPEs are used, please
describe the methodology used by the state to verify that the total
expenditures being certified are eligible for Federal matching funds in
accordance with 42 CFR 433.51(b). For any payment funded by CPEs or
IGTs, please provide the following:

(i) a complete list of the names of entities transferring or certifying
funds;

(ii) the operational nature of the entity (state, county, city, other);

(iii) the total amounts transferred or certified by each entity;

(iv) clarify whether the certifying or transferring entity has general
taxing authority: and,

(v) whether the certifying or transferring entity received
appropriations (identify level of appropriations).

Response: Payments made to service providers under the provisions of this SPA
are funded through a general appropriation received by the State agency that
oversees medical assistance (Medicaid), which is the Department of Health. The
source of the appropriation is the Medicaid General Fund Local Assistance Account,
which is part of the Global Cap. The Global Cap is funded by General Fund and
HCRA resources. In addition, there have been no new provider taxes and no
existing taxes have been modified.

3. Section 1902(a)(30) requires that payments for services be consistent
with efficiency, economy, and quality of care. Section 1903(a)(1) provides
for Federal financial participation to States for expenditures for services
under an approved State plan. If supplemental or enhanced payments are
made, please provide the total amount for each type of supplemental or
enhanced payment made to each provider type.

Response: The payments authorized for this provision are not supplemental or
enhanced payments.



4. For clinic or outpatient hospital services please provide a detailed
description of the methodology used by the state to estimate the upper
payment limit (UPL) for each class of providers (State owned or operated,
non-state government owned or operated, and privately owned or
operated). Please provide a current (i.e., applicable to the current rate
year) UPL demonstration.

Response: The State and CMS are having ongoing discussions to resolve any
issues related to the approval of the 2016 Outpatient UPL, which the current years
are contingent upon.

5. Does any governmental provider receive payments that in the aggregate
(normal per diem, supplemental, enhanced, othcfar) exceed their
reasonable costs of providing services? If payments exceed the cost of
services, do you recoup the excess and return the Federal share of the
excess to CMS on the quarterly expenditure report?

Response: The rate methodology included in the State Plan for physicians is a fee
for service methodology based on the applicable Medicaid fee schedule. We are
unaware of any requirement under current federal law or regulation that limits
individual providers’ payments to their actual costs.

ACA Assurances:

1. Maintenance of Effort (MOE). Under section 1902(gg) of the Social
Security Act (the Act), as amended by the Affordable Care Act, as a
condition of receiving any Federal payments under the Medicaid program
during the MOE period indicated below, the State shall not have in effect
any eligibility standards, methodologies, or procedures in its Medicaid
program which are more restrictive than such eligibility provisions as in
effect in its Medicaid program on March 10, 2010.

MOE Period.

= Begins on: March 10, 2010, and

» Ends on: The date the Secretary of the Federal Department of Health
and Human Services determines an Exchange established by a State
under the provisions of section 1311 of the Affordable Care Act is fully
operational.

Response: This SPA complies with the conditions of the MOE provision of section
1902(gg) of the Act for continued funding under the Medicaid program.

2. Section 1905(y) and (z) of the Act provides for increased FMAPs for
expenditures made on or after January 1, 2014 for individuals determined
eligible under section 1902(a)(10)(A)(i)(VIII) of the Act. Under section
1905(cc) of the Act, the increased FMAP under sections 1905(y) and (z)
would not be available for States that require local political subdivisions to
contribute amounts toward the non-Federal share of the State’s



expenditures at a greater percentage than would have been required on
December 31, 2009.

Prior to January 1, 2014 States may potentially require contributions by
local political subdivisions toward the non-Federal share of the States’
expenditures at percentages greater than were required on December 31,
2009. However, because of the provisions of section 1905(cc) of the Act,
it is important to determine and document/flag any SPAs/State plans
which have such greater percentages prior to the January 1, 2014 date in

order to anticipate potential violations and/or appropriate corrective

actions by the States and the Federal government.

Response: This SPA would [ ]/ would not [v'] violate these provisions, if they
remained in effect on or after January 1, 2014.

3. Please indicate whether the State is currently in conformance with the
requirements of section 1902(a)(37) of the Act regarding prompt
payment of claims.

Response: This State does comply with the requirements of section 1902(a)(37) of
the Act regarding prompt payment of claims.

Tribal Assurance:

Section 1902(a)(73) of the Social Security Act the Act requires a State in
which one or more Indian Health Programs or Urban Indian Organizations
furnish health care services to establish a process for the State Medicaid
agency to seek advice on a regular ongoing basis from designees of Indian
health programs whether operated by the Indian Health Service HIS Tribes
or Tribal organizations under the Indian Self Determination and Education
Assistance Act ISDEAA or Urban Indian Organizations under the Indian
Health Care Improvement Act.

IHCIA Section 2107(e)(I) of the Act was also amended to apply these
requirements to the Children's Health Insurance Program CHIP.
Consultation is required concerning Medicaid and CHIP matters having a
direct impact on Indian health programs and Urban Indian organizations.

a) Please describe the process the State uses to seek advice on a regular
ongoing basis from federally recognized tribes Indian Health
Programs and Urban Indian Organizations on matters related to
Medicaid and CHIP programs and for consultation on State Plan
Amendments waiver proposals waiver extensions waiver amendments
waiver renewals and proposals for demonstration projects prior to
submission to CMS.

b) Please include information about the frequency inclusiveness and
process for seeking such advice.

c) Please describe the consultation process that occurred specifically for
the development and submission of this State Plan Amendment when
it occurred and who was involved.



Response: Tribal consultation was performed in accordance with the State’s tribal
consultation policy as approved in SPA 11-06, and documentation of such is included
with this submission. To date, no feedback has been received from any tribal
representative in response to the proposed change in this SPA.





